
IN THE

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2017

No. 01203

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

Appellant

v.

COMPLETE LAWN CARE, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Maryland
(Terrence J. McGann, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marc P. Hansen
County Attorney

John Markovs
Deputy County Attorney

Edward B. Lattner, Chief
Division of Government Operations
Edward.Lattner@MontgomeryCountyMd.gov

Executive Office Building
101 Monroe Street, Third Floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(240) 777-6700

Walter Wilson, Associate County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENTS 9

Standard Of Review..... 9

Introduction 9

I. The State Pesticide Law Does Not Impliedly Preempt
the County Pesticide Law 12

 A. The General Assembly’s repeated rejection of preemption provisions
 demonstrates that the state did not intend to preempt local
 use restrictions 13

 B. The County Pesticide Law is consistent with the traditional boundaries of
 local authority..... 17

 C. The State Pesticide Law does not comprehensively regulate the field 19

 1. Maryland does not pervasively regulate all aspects of pesticide
 use..... 19

 2. The Maryland Pesticide Law does not cover the conduct regulated
 by the County Pesticide Law..... 20

 3. The State and County Pesticide Laws can coexist without creating
 confusion 22

II. The County Pesticide Law Does Not Conflict With The State Pesticide Law 22

 A. Under the functional test, the Maryland Pesticide Law does not conflict
 with the County Pesticide Law because each law has the same purpose: to
 protect the public health and general welfare..... 23

1.	The Maryland Pesticide Law’s purpose is to protect public health and the general welfare	23
2.	The County Pesticide Law advances the Maryland Pesticide Law’s purpose to protect public health and the general welfare.....	26
B.	The County Pesticide Law is not conflict preempted under the now-disfavored verbal test because the State Pesticide Law does not expressly permit conduct the County prohibits.....	28
1.	The Maryland Pesticide Law does not expressly permit conduct that the County Pesticide Law has prohibited: using covered pesticides for cosmetic purposes in areas where children play	28
2.	The County Pesticide Law permissibly regulates pesticides beyond Maryland’s regulatory floor	31
CONCLUSION		33
APPENDIX		App.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ad + Soil, Inc. v. Cty. Comm’rs of Queen Anne’s Cty.</i> , 307 Md. 307, 333 (1986).....	18, 22
<i>Allied Vending, Inc. v. City of Bowie</i> , 332 Md. 279, 299 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altadis U.S.A., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 431 Md. 307, 319 (2013)	16
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 450 (2005).....	3
<i>Bd. of Child Care of Balt. Annual Conference of the Methodist Church, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 316 Md. 683, 697 (1989).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Boblitz v. Boblitz</i> , 296 Md. 242, 274 (1983)	16
<i>Bozman v. Bozman</i> , 376 Md. 461, 492 (2003)	16
<i>Caffrey v. Dep’t of Liquor Control for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 370 Md. 272, 306-07 (2002).....	22
<i>City of Balt. v. Sitnick</i> , 254 Md. 303, 311 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. Council for Montgomery Cty. v. Montgomery Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 274 Md. 52, 61 (1975).....	19
<i>Demory Bros. v. Bd. of Public Works of Md.</i> , 20 Md. App. 467, 473 (1974).....	16, 170
<i>E. Tar Prods. Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 176 Md. 290, 296-97 (1939).....	11
<i>East Coast Welding & Construction Co. v. Refrigeration, Heating & Air Conditioning Board</i> , 72 Md. App. 69 (1987).....	32
<i>East Star, LLC v. County Commissioners of Queen Anne’s County</i> , 203 Md. App. 477 (2012)	31
<i>Holiday Point Marina Partners v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 349 Md. 190, 213 (1998).....	21
<i>Holmes v. Md. Reclamation Assocs., Inc.</i> , 90 Md. App. 120, 156-57 (1992).....	21

<i>In re Crim. Investigation No. 1-162</i> , 307 Md. 674, 689 (1986).....	14
<i>Maryland Pest Control Ass’n v. Montgomery County, Maryland</i> , 646 F. Supp. 109 (D. Md. 1986), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 822 F.2d 55 (4 th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Mayor & Alderman of City of Annapolis v. Annapolis Waterfront Co.</i> , 284 Md. 383, 391 (1979).....	11, 19, 23, 26, 27
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Hart</i> , 395 Md. 394, 409 (2006).....	22
<i>Mayor and Council of Forest Heights v. Frank</i> , 291 Md. 331, 337.....	11
<i>Md. Aggregates Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 337 Md. 658, 668 (1995)	12
<i>Montrose Christian School Corp. v. Walsh</i> , 363 Md. 565, 581 (2001)	30, 32
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 388 Md. 623, 641 (2005)	16
<i>Nat’l Asphalt Pavement Ass’n, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 292 Md. 75, 78 (1981).....	19, 30, 31, 32
<i>Ritchmount P’ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections</i> , 283 Md. 48, 56 (1978).....	10
<i>Rossberg v. State</i> , 111 Md. 394 (1909)	10, 27, 28
<i>Snowden v. Ann Arundel Cty.</i> , 295 Md. 429, 432 (1983).....	10
<i>Springer v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 439 Md. 142, 155 (2014)	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Md. 27 (1922)	27, 28
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 210 Md. App. 239 (2013).....	20
<i>State and Local Legislative Powers: An Analysis of the Conflict and Preemption Doctrines in Maryland</i> , 8 U. Balt. L. Rev. 300, 308-09 (1979).....	23
<i>Talbot Cty. v. Skipper</i> , 329 Md. 481, 487-88 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Lacona v. State, Dep’t of Agr. & Mkts.</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 833, 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597, 601 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

Yonga v. State, 446 Md. 183, 204 (2016)..... 16

Statutes and Rules

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-9-120 20

COMAR § 15.05.01.01 to 15.05.01.20 *passim*

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA”)
7 U.S.C. § 136 *passim*

Gaithersburg, Md. Code § 20-76 17

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 149A-36 19

Iowa Code Ann. § 206.14 19

Maryland Annotated Code

Md. Code Ann., Agric. §§ 5-101 to 5-114 *passim*

Md. Code Ann., Agric. §§ 5-201 to 5-211 *passim*

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t. § 10-101 10

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t. § 10-206 10

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t. § 10-328 10

Md. Const. Art. 11-A § 1 10

Middletown, Md. Code § 8.16.070 17

Mont. Ct. Code § 33B-1 to 33B-11 *passim*

Prince George’s Cty. Code §§ 12-161.01 to 12-161.07 17
